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CLAIMS AND BENEFIT PAYMENTS 

JANUARY 1969 

Claimants at month-end 

Claimants for unemployment insurance benefit 
totalled 616,000 on 31 January 1969. This was 118,000 
(24 percent) more than the 498,000 recorded at the end 
of December 1968. Males accounted for over 80 percent 
of the increase. 

In comparison with the end of January 1968 claim-
ant count of 633,000 there was a decrease of 3 percent. 
A slight increase in the Count of females was offset 
by a decrease emong males. 

Of those on claim at the end of December 1968 
about 41 perCent had been on claim for more than 4 
weeks; on January 31, 1969 this proportion exceeded 55 
percent. This is in accordance with the usual seasonal 
pattern. 

Of the 616,000 claimants recorded on January 31, 
123,000 were classified as seasonal benefit claimants. 

Initial and renewal claims 

A total of 267,000 initial and renewal claims 
were filed in local offices across Canada during 
January 1969. The volume was 9,000 (3 percent) lower 
than the 276,000 filed last month and 29,000 (10 per-
cent) smaller than the 296,000 filed in January 1968. 

Beneficiaries and benefit payments 

The average weekly estimate of beneficiaries 
during January 1969 was 502,000 in comparison with 
236,000 in December 1968, and 381,000 a year ago. 
Benefit payments totalled $61.2 million in January 
1969, $30.8 million in December 1968 and $50.8 million 
in January 1968. The average weekly payment was $30.50 
for January 1969, $29.05 for December 1968 and $26.66 
for January 1968. 

D4ANDES DE PRESTATIONS Et PRESTAT1CS VERSES 

JANVIER 1969 

Nombre de reguéranta a Is fin du mois 

Le 31 Janvier 1969, le nombre de requeranta de presta-
tiona d'asaurance-chOmage dtait de 616,000, soit 118,000 
(24 p.  100) de plus qu'B Is fin de décembre 1968 oft il y await 
eu 498,000 requérants. Lea hoinmes repréaentaient plus de 
80 p.  100 de lauginentation. 

La nombre de requfrants a baiaaé de 3 p.  100 par rapport 
B celui indiqué A Is fin de janvier 1968. La légbre augmenta-
tion du nombre de fensnes a été compensée par Ia diminution du 
nombre des honines. 

Parmi lea requérants B la fin de décembre 1968, environ 
41 p.  100 avaient formulé leur deinande depuia plus de quatre 
semaines; le 31 Janvier 1969, cette proportion dépassait 55 p. 
100, conforinément A l'évolution saisonniBre habituelle. 

Sur 616,000 requérants au 31 janvier, 123,000 étaient 
classes comae requerants de preatations saisonniBres. 

De!nandee initialea et demandes renouveléee 

Au total, 267,000 deinandes initiales et demandes renou-
veléea ont été déposées dana lea bureaux locaux au Canada en 
janvier 1969, soit 9,000 (3 p. 100) de moms que le mois passé 
(276,000) at 29,000 (10 p. 100) de moms quen janvier 1968 
(296,000). 

Nombre de bénéficaires et montant des oreatationa versCea 

Le nombre hebdomadaire moyen de bénffictaires en janvier 
1969 a Cté de 502,000 contre 236,000 en décembre 1968 et 
381,000 in an plus tOt. Lea prestations veraéea s'élAvent B 
$61,200,000 en janvier 1969, $30,800,000 en décembre 1968 et 
$50,800,000 en janvier 1968. Le versement hebdotnadaire moyc 
a eté de $30.50 en janvier 1969, $29.05 en déceinbre 1968 et 
$26.66 en janvier 1968. 

Percentage Changes in Month-end Claimant Count 

thangeinent (en ) du nombre de requerants A Is fin du mois 

December 31, 1968 January 31, 1968 December 29, 1967 
to January 31, 1969 to January 31, 1969 to January 31, 1968 

Dii 31 décembre 1968 Du 31 janvier 1968 Dii 29 décembre 1967 
au 31 janvier 1969 au 31 janvier 1969 an 31 janvier 1968 

Province 

Male 	Female Male Female Male Female 
Total - 	- 	- 	- Total 	- - - - Total 	- - - 	- 

Hoemes 	Feimnes Hosmea Penises Homnes Feusnes 

CANADA .................... 	+ 24 	+27 	+16 	-3 	-4 	+2 	+26 	+30 	+16 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve + 17 + 16 + 23 + 	I -- + 12 + 29 
Prince Edward Island -- ile-du- 

Prince-Edouard 	.............. + 25 + 25 + 25 - 	8 - 	3 - 21 + 44 
Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse + 26 + 26 + 22 - 	7 - 	9 + 3 + 51 
New Brunswick -- Nouveau- 

Brunswick 	................... + 22 + 22 + 21 - 	3 - 	7 + 14 + 33 
Québec 	........................ + 17 + 18 + 14 - 	3 - 	7 + 8 + 20 
Ontario 	....................... + 25 + 30 + 17 - 10 - 14 - 4 + 30 
Manitoba 	...................... + 18 + 22 + 9 - 11 - 12 - 6 + 24 
Saskatchewan 	.................. + 30 + 35 + 13 + 10 + 11 + 7 + 39 
Alberta 	....................... + 40 + 48 + 19 + 8 + 8 + 9 + 27 
British Columbia -- Colombie- 

Britannique 	................. + 36 + 46 + 13 + 13 + 17 + 5 + 16 

+29 	+26 

+39 	+61 
+55 	+35 

+37 	+19 
+26 	+ 5 
+39 	+16 
+23 	+29 
+38 	+41 
+27 	+25 

+14 	+23 
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Données provinciales 

Malgré Ia forte augmentation relative du nombre de re-
quérants dans toutes lea provinces en ddcembre-janvier, l'aug-
mentation numdrique a étd importante dana lea provinces de 
Qudbec, d'Ontario et de Is Colombie-Britannique seulmnent. 

Comparativmnent au nombre de requdrants l'an dernier, 
lea variations ant dtd minimea. L'augmentation du noinbre 
d'honines parini lea requdrants en Saskatchewan, en Alberta et 
en Colombie-Britannique a été annulde par des diminutions 
ailleurs. L'tle-du-Prince-Edouard, l'Ontario et le Manitoba 
sont lea seules provinces oü le nombre de regudrants a diminud. 

La diminution du nombre de demandes ddposdes par rapport 
B décembre 1968 a surtout éte observde dana lea provinces 
situdes B l'est de l'Ontario. Terre-Neuve et Québec aont pour 
Is majeure partie responsables de la reduction. Le nombre de 
demandes initiales a beaucoup augnienté en Colombie-Britannique. 

rovincia1 data 

Despite the proportionately large increases in 
he December-January claimant count in all provinces, 

Large numeric changes occurred only in Quebec, Ontario 
and British Columbia. 

In comparison with the claimant count a year ago, 
changes were minor. Increases among males in Saskatche-
wan, Alberta and British Columbia were offset by de-
creases elsewhere. Prince Edward Island, Ontario and 
Manitoba were the only provinces reporting fewer fe-
males. 

Decreases from the volume of claims filed in 
December 1968 occured mainly in the provinces east 
of Ontario. Newfoundland and Quebec accounted for 
most of the reduction. There was a large increase 
in initial claims filed in British Columbia. 

In comparison with January 1968, increases in 	 Compare a janvier 1968, ii y a eu sccroissmnent des claims filed were reported Only in the provinces west 	demandes dCposdea seuleinent dana lea provinces B l'ouest du of Manitoba. The bulk of the overall decrease was 	 Manitoba. La plus grande partie de Is diminution a dtd ob- 
concentrated in the two central provinces. 	 servde dams lea provinces du centre. 

Percentage Changes in Claims Filed, by Province 

thsngement (en L) du noinbre de detnandes déposCes, par province 

December 1968 to 	 January 1968 to 	 December 1967 to 
January 1969 	 January 1969 	 January 1968 

Ddcembre 1968 	 Janvier 1968 	 Ddcembre 1967 
Province B lanvier 1969 	 B lanvier 1969 	 B lanvier 1968 

mi- 	Renew- 	 mi- 	Renew- 	 mi- 	Renew- 
tial 	al 	 tial 	al 	 tial 	al 
- - 	- - 	Total 	- - 	- - 	Total 	- - 	- - 

Initi- 	Renou- 	 mitt- 	Renou- 	 mitt- 	Renou- 
ales 	veldea 	 ales 	veldes 	 ales 	veldes 

CMADA .................... 	- 3 	-1 	-10 	-10 	-8 	-16 	+9 	+12 	+2 

Newfoundland - - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island -- !le-du- 

Prince-Edouard .............. 
Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecosse 
New Brunswick -- Nouveau- 

Brunswick ................... 
Québec ........................ 
Ontario ....................... 
Manitoba ...................... 
Saskatchewan .................. 
Alberta ....................... 
British Columbia -- Colombie- 

Britannique ................. 

-47 	-47 	-47 	-17 	-16 	-21 	-31 	-31 	-32 

- 41 - 43 - 28 - 	3 - 	3 - 	4 - 39 - 42 - 15 
- 	5 -- - 26 - 21 - 20 - 26 + 30 + 37 + 	4 

-32 -32 -30 -24 -20 -40 -5 -10 +22 
-12 - 	8 -21 -14 -13 -16 + 	6 +12 -10 
+ 	7 + 	6 + 12 - 17 - 16 - 23 + 33 + 34 + 32 
+1 +4 -12 -9 -10 -6 -1 +1 -11 
- 	I + 	7 -31 + 	1 - 	I + 11 +12 +18 -16 
+ 35 + 45 + 	2 + 14 + 14 + 15 + 13 + 20 - 10 

+24 +29 +6 +27 +34 +6 -7 -6 -11 

Industrial Classification of Persons Separated from 
Employment and Filing lnitial(l) Claims for 
Unemployment Insurance Benefit durina December 1968 

New cases of recorded unemployment totalled 
132,000 during December, ten per cent fewer than the 
147,000 recorded in the same month a year ago. 

The Atlantic region, with one-sixth of the cases, 
accounted for over 40 per cent of the decrease. Quebec 
and Ontario together accounted for over 60 per cent of 
the new cases but Only for 14 per cent of the decrease. 
In the Prairie and Pacific regions, where more than 40 

r of the decrease occurred, only 20 per cent of 
cases were reported. 

Lie distribution, by industry, has not changed 
cantly from December 1967. 

See footnote (1) page 6. -- Voir renvoi (1) page 6  

Classeinent, par induatrie, des personnes dont l'emploi a 
cease et gui ont dCposé des demandes initiales(1) de 
prestationa dasaurance-chdmage en ddcmnbre 1968 

Las nouveaux cas de ehômage signalés ont dtd de 132,000 
en décetnbre, soit 10 p. 100 de moms qu'en dCcembre 1967 
(147,000). 

La region de l'Atlantique d'ob émanent un sixine des 
can, est responsable de plus de 40 p.  100 de Is baiase. La 
Québec et lOntario ensemble ont comptd plus de 60 p. 100 des 
nouveaux caa, mais seulement 14 p. 100 de Ia baisse. Dana les 
provinces des Prairies at lea regions du Pscifique, oO plus de 
40 p. 100 de Ia baiase s'eat produite, 20 p.  100 seulement des 
nouveaux caa étaient déclarés. 

La repartition, par industrie, n's pas beaucoup change 
depuis ddcembre 1967. 
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TABLE 1. Percentage Distribution of Claiins(1) by Industry and Province, December 1968 and 1967 

TABLEAU I. Repartition (en 7) des demandes(1), par thdustrie et par province, décenibre 1968 et 197 

Industry group 	 NfId. 	P.I.t. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	 Alta. 	B.C. 
- - 	 Canada 	- - 	- - - 	- - 	- - 	Qu8. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	- - 	- - 

	

Groupe d'induatrjes 	 T.-N. 	I. P.-E. N.-E. 	N.-B. 	 AIb. 	C.-3. 

Total new cases (000's) -- 

	

Nouveaux cas (en milliers) 	1968 
	

132.1 	7.7 	1.4 	6.9 	6,0 	43.3 	38.3 	5.2 	4.3 	4.7 	14.5 
1967 
	

147,1 	9.1 	2.4 	8.1 	8.7 	44.6 	39,1 	6.5 	5.1 	6.0 	17.4 

Per cent distribution -- Repartition en pourcentage 

Forestry (mainly logging) -- 
Exploitation foreatière 
(surtout abattage) .........1968 

1967 

Fishing(2) and trapping -- 
Pêche(2) et pidgeage .......1968 

1967 

Mining -- Mines ..............1968 
1967 

Manufacturing -. Fabrication 1968 
1967 

Construction .................1968 
1967 

Transportation, communication 
and other utilities -- 
Transports, cousnunications 
et autres services d'utilitC 
publique ...................1968 

1967 

Trade -- Commerce ............1968 
1967 

Service -- Services ..........1968 
1967 

Public administration and 
defence - - Administration 
publique et defense ........1968 

1967 

Other -- Autres ..............1968 
1967 

All cases -- Total des cas ... 1968 
1967 

(I) Initial claims taken on behalf 
ded also are persons separating 
personnes qui oft épuisê leurs 
personnes en cessation d'emploi 

(2) Persons whose reported occupatic 
the nature of business of the mc 
of assigning a single code on ti 
usually as self-employed. -- Poc 
donnd conmce "p8cheur" ont été c 
que la p6che. Ce classeinent esi 
code fond8 sur l'activité princ: 

6 6 1 5 14 8 -- -- 1 1 16 
7 9 1 5 20 8 3 - - - 1 14 

4 23 20 27 9 -- 2 -- - - 2 
3 12 20 22 5 - 1 -- - - 5 

2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 
1 1 -- 4 1 1 1 1 2 3 1 

34 16 20 21 24 44 38 24 31 17 25 
29 12 18 23 21 36 38 20 13 15 24 

25 29 16 18 19 23 27 29 17 40 24 
25 30 19 20 22 22 27 23 38 38 25 

7 8 13 10 10 6 6 13 14 7 6 
11 15 15 10 8 10 8 32 13 17 6 

8 7 14 6 10 5 9 14 10 10 9 
9 9 15 7 11 7 8 8 15 11 10 

8 5 5 8 4 7 10 7 10 11 9 
8 5 2 5 6 9 9 6 6 8 7 

2 4 2 1 5 1 1 4 6 6 3 
3 7 4 2 3 3 1 6 8 4 2 

4 1 8 2 3 4 5 7 9 4 4 
4 1 7 1 3 3 5 4 5 4 6 

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

f persons exhausting benefit and seeking re-establishment of credits are excluded. Exclu-
from employment and filing renewal claims. -- Sont exclues les demandes initiales reçues de 
rédits et qui désirent rétablir leur droit aux prestations. Sont egalement exelues lea 
et qui déposent une demands renouvelée. 
n under covered employment was "fisherman" were coded to the fishing industry even though 
st recent employer was other than fishing. This differs from the general coding practice 
e basis of the principal activity of the employer. However, fishermen report themselves 
r les cas attribués 8 1'industrie de la p8che, les personnes dont l'emploi assure était 
assfes dans cette industrie, m8me si leur dernier emploi était dana one industrie autre 
un peu different de Is pratique generale de codage qui consiste 8 attribuer un seul 

pale. Toutefois, les p8cheurs ddclarent habituellement travailler B leur propre cocnpte. 



TABLE LI. Perctntage Distribution ot CL.iinis(L), by lzlUusLry, QLl.trtorly 1nttrv.ils 

TABLEAU H. Répart it ion (en 7.) des demandes(l) ae.lon L' industrie, intervalles trimestriels 

1968 
Industry group  

Lroupe d'thdustries 	 December 	September 	June 	March 

Décembre 	Septembre 	Juin 	Mars 

1967 

December 

Décembre 

lotal n:w c a-c 	ih,.:-'s 	-- toUvt-atrx ca 	c-n 

51 lljtss) ...................................... 	132.1 	41.4 	43.9 	 74.1 	147.1 

Per cent distribution -- Repartition en pourcentage 

ort otry (mainis logging) -- [xploito t Ln 
iière (surtout abattage) ....................... 

ti s hing(2) and trapping -- Pche(2) et piégeage 

>Itning -- Mines .................................. 

-'anufacturing -- Fabrication ..................... 

'nstructiOfl ..................................... 

iransportation, communication and other utili-
ties -- Transports, communications et autres 
services d'utilité publique .................... 

cade -- Commerce ................................ 

-rvice -- Services .............................. 

oblic administration and defence -- Administra-
tion publique et defense ....................... 

other -- Autres .................................. 

dl cases -- Total des cas ....................... 

6 3 2 12 	 7 

4 -- -- -- 	 3 

2 2 2 2 	 1 

34 37 33 31 	 29 

25 11 13 16 	 25 

7 6- 7 7 11 

8 15 15 12 9 

8 16 21 10 8 

2 5 3 7 3 

4 5 5 3 4 

100 100 100 100 100 

(I) See tootnote (1) to Table I. -- Volt rcnvoi (1) am Tableau 1. 
'LnL - 	) 	I. 	-- 	t 	r.......... 
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Summary TaM 

Tableau sO,mm 

Per cent Cumulative data change from - - 
- Changement  DonnCes cumulativea 

(en 	) par 
Jan. Jan. 	rapport a 12 months ending 
- - - - January to January January 

Janv. 	1968 Janv, - - - - 
1969 1968 Janvier B janvier 12 mois terminês 

Jan. en janvier 
Dec. 	- - 
1968 	Janv

1968 

__

Eli

__________  

_housands 

196 	1968 1969 	1968 

thousands -- milliers -- milliers 

Insured population as at month- 
end -- Population assurCe a la 

.. 5,397 4,881 .. .. .. 4,881* .. 4,768* 

Initial and renewal claims 
filed -- Demandes initialea 
et deinandes renouveles 
dépoaées: 

267 276 296 - 	3 - 1.0 267 296 1,900 1,858 

Initial 	-- Iniriales 210 213 228 1 - 8 210 228 1,411 1,363 

Renewal •- RenouvelCes 57 63 68 - 10 16 57 68 

Claimants currently reporting to 
local offices -- RequCrants qui 
envoient des declarations de 
chOlnage aux bureaux locaux 616 498 633 + 24 - 3 616* 633* 422* 376* 

fin 	do 	mois 	........................ 

Regular -- Pour prestations 
493 425 515 + 16 - 4 

S.B. 	-- Pour prestations 

Total 	............................. 

123 73 118 + 68 + 4 

Fishing -- Pour preatationa 
25 15 22 + 62 + 14 

Beneficiaries (weekly aver- 

ordinaires 	..................... 

age) -- Bénficiaires (moyenne 

	

saiaonniBres 	.................... 

de 	pBcheur 	..................... 

502 236 381 +113 + 32 502* 381* 323* 270* 

Weeks compensated -- Semaines 

hebdomadaire) 	.................... 

2,008 1,060 1,905 + 89 + 5 2,008 1,905 16,591 14,162 indemniates 	.................... 

Benefit paid -- Presrations 
veraCes 	....................$ 61,239 30,800 50,765 + 99 + 21 61,239 50,765 448,603 362,028 

Average weekly benefit -- Prea- 
tationa hebdomadaires 
moyennes ...................$ 	30.50 	29.05 	26.66 	+ 5 	+ 14 	30.50 	26.66 	27.04 	25.56 

* Monthly average. -- Moyenne menauelle. 



I\BIF. I. F:c I USA IS St 	he Insuref Poprit i ninE 	n.mpl t \.pr 	-rn- Aol 

LAU I. Fit iris tort dr Is populat ion assurée en vertu de Is loi sur lassurance -chOmage 

End of 
	

Employed 	 Claimants 
Total 	 - - 	 - - 

Fin du mois de 	 Employés 	 Requérants 

- December -- Décembre ......................... 
November - - Novembre ......................... 
October -- Octobre ........................... 
September -- Septembre ....................... 
Arriust -- AoOt ............................... 
sly -- Juillet .............................. 

-- Juin(1) .............................. 
- Mai ................................... 

.1.1 [1 -- Avril ............................... 
Mb --  Mars ................................ 
r:ruary -- Février .......................... 
•rury .- Janvier ........................... 

13(7 - December -- Décembre ......................... 

) Effective June 30, 1968 coverage was increased to 
10 	1 - 	I 96,i 	I -----t 	s v 	i I icr ------- I 	t 

5,397,000 4,899,100 497,900 
5,356,000 5,014,400 341,600 
5,295,000 5,030,500 264,500 
5,301,000 5,054,300 246,700 
5,320,000 5,050,200 269,800 
5,256,000 4,935,000 321,000 
5,262,000 4,970,900 291,100 
4,727,000 4,405,600 321,400 
4,859,000 4,284,000 575,000 
4,894,000 4,237,100 656,900 
4,864,000 4,204,500 659,500 
4,881,000 4,247,700 633,300 

4,828,000 4,326,500 501,500 

Include salaried workers earning up to 57,800 per ann,an. -- 's compler du 

ThF1ILE 2. Number of initial and Renewal Claims Filed in Local Oil ices in Each Province 

Demindes initiales et demandes renouvelées déposées aux bureaux locaux de chaque province 

(:ANAr)A 	..................... 

January - 1969 - Janvier 	 January - 1968 - Janvier 

Initial 	Renewal 	 Initial 	Renewal 
Total(l) 	- 	 - - 	Total 	- - 	 - - 

initiales 	Renouvelees 	 Initiales 	Renouveléss 

267,291 	210,201 	57,090 	295,843 	228,066 	67,777 

Now 	,-sidld 	-- 	000r- Motto 9,701 8,330 1,371 11,672 9,930 1,742 
ii tore Edward 	Island 	-- 	lie-du- 

2,145 1,837 308 2,222 1,900 322 
Nova Scotia -- Nouve1le-cosse ... 14,341 12,098 2,243 18,167 15,137 3,030 
Nw Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 10,671 8,923 1,748 14,124 11,219 2,905 
irPhec 	............................ 76,530 58,123 18,407 88,778 66,815 21,963 

l'rince-Edouard 	..................... 

rr 'rario 	........................... 78,567 59,463 19,104 95,132 70,425 24,707 
10,098 8,293 1,805 11,102 9,183 1,919 
9,690 

.. 

8,182 1,508 9,600 8,239 1,361 

'Irritoba 	............................ 

14,465 

.. 

11,817 2,648 12,699 10,398 2,301 

S 	katchewan 	......................... 
Alberta 	............................. 
liricish Columbia -- Colombie- 

4ritarrnique 	...................... 41,083 33,135 7,948 32,347 24,820 7,527 

ri, revised claims received numbered 54,173 -- Enoutre, S4,173 riemandes revisPes rot itt rcyrrt. 
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TABLE 3. Claimants Currently Reporting to Local Offices by Number of Weeks on Claim, Province and Sex 

TABLEAU 3. Requérants qut envoient des declarations de chBmage aux bureaux locaux, suivant le nombre de semaines 
durant lesquelles lea requérants ont envoye leurs rapports, Is province et le sexe 

(Counted on last working day of the month -- Compt68 Ic dernier jour ouvrable du mois) 

Number of weeks on claim 
(based on 20 per cent sample) 

Total 	 -- 
Province and sex 	I claimants 	Nonibre de semainea de is période de prestations 	

Total 

- - 	- - 	(d'apr8s on échantilion de 20 p. 100) 	claimants 

Province et sexe 	Total. 	________________________________________________________ 	-- 

	

27 or mor(l) 	re 

	

requerants 	I 	I 	I 	e 	queranta 
Total, 

	

1-4 	5-13 	14-26 	- - 
27 ou plus (1) 

January 

January -- Janvier 31, 1969 	 Janvjer 
31, 1968 

	

CA24ADA .......................615,960 	272,539 	240,820 	66,679 	35,922 	633,292 

	

Male -- Homes .............447,589 	211,791 	181,553 	35,694 	18,551 	468,391 

	

Female -- Fenines ...........168, 371 	60,748 	59,267 	30,985 	17,371 	164,901 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 34,663 12,170 19,172 2,436 885 34,198 
31,115 11,101 17,772 1,718 524 31,031 Male -- Homes .................

Female 	-- Feusnes 	...............3,548 1,069 1,400 718 361 3,167 

Prince Edward Island -- 	e-du- Il 
Prince-Edouard 	................ 6,687 2,295 4,012 245 135 7,235 
Male 	-- 	Hounnes 	................ 5,216 1,764 3,266 108 78 5,376 
Female 	-- 	Fenanes 	.............. 1,471 531 746 137 57 1,859 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-cosse .2,953 15,192 13,398 2,783 1,580 35,372 
26,063 12,388 10,728 1,807 1,140 28,694 
6,890 2,804 2,670 976 440 6,678 Female -- Fenines ...............

New Brunswick -- Nouveau- 
32,513 12,067 16,314 2,832 1,300 33,585 
24,838 10,020 12,287 1,720 811 26,828 

Brunswick 	...................... 
Male -- Hommes 	................. 
Female -- Femmes ............... 7,675 2,047 4,027 1,112 489 6,757 

187,039 81,212 72,622 21,887 11,318 193,211 
137,974 63,745 55,942 12,482 5,805 147,624 
49,065 17,467 16,680 9,405 5,513 45,587 

Male -- Homes ................. 

165,089 76,308 54,918 20,604 13,259 184,037 
103,342 53,021 34,246 9,395 6,680 119,803 
61,747 23,287 20,672 11,209 6,579 64,234 

Québec 	........................... 

22,710 9,792 9,638 2,133 1,147 25,415 

Male -- Homes 	................. 

16,944 7,526 7,766 1,095 557 19,253 
5,766 2,266 1,872 1,038 590 6,162 

Manitoba 	......................... 

22,267 9,624 9,817 1,968 858 20,201 

Female -- Fenanes 	............... 

Male -- Homes ................. 

17,891 7,892 8,471 1,168 360 16,106 

Ontario 	.......................... 
Male -- Ilonizues 	................. 
Female -- Fenenea 	............... 

4,376 1,732 1,346 800 498 4,095 

27,788 13,702 9,843 2,839 1,404 25,729 

Female -- Fes ............... 

21,063 11,250 7,931 1,282 600 19,554 

Saskatchewan .....................
Male -- Homes .................
Female -- Fenanes ............... 

6,725 2,452 1,912 1,557 804 6,175 

Alberta 	.......................... 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 

Male -- Homes .................
Female -- Fenmies ............... 

84,251 40,177 31,086 8,952 4,036 74,309 
63,143 33,084 23,144 4,919 1,996 54,122 

Britannique 	.................... 
Male -- Housnes 	................. 
Female -- Femes ............... 21,108 7,093 7,942 4,033 2,040 20,187 

(1) The bulk of the cases in this group were on claim from 27-39 weeks. -- La période de prestations de in majorite des cas 
dans Ce groupe Ctait de 27 1 39 semaines. 

Note: Values less than 50 subject to relatively large sampling variability. 	-- Nota: Lea valeurs de 50 ou moina sont sujettea 
I une asses forte variabilitf due au sondage. 
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'ABLE 4. Disposition of Initial and Renewal Claims and Claims Pending at the End of the Month, by Province 

.BLEAU 4. Demandes initiales et demandes renouvelées régléea et en instance 8 la fin du mois, par province 

Adjudicated 	 Pending 

	

Réglees 	En instan 
Entitled to 	Not entitled to 

benefit 	benefit 

Province 	 t)onnant droit aux 	Ne dnnnanr nas .rnii- 

Total prestations - 	 aux  Initial 
- 	 - 

Renewal 
- 	 - 

Initial Renewal Initial Renewal Initiales RenouveLées  

Initiales Renouvelées Initiales Renouvelees 

January - 1969 - Janvier 

297,696(1) 185,343 59,094 46,630 6,629 56,229 7,149 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 13,111 8,914 1,547 2,354 296 1,524 106 

CANADA ......................... 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 
Prince-Edouard 	.................2,484 1,847 310 288 39 418 45 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-cosse 16,777 12,018 2,467 2,067 225 1,540 189 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 13,330 9,197 2,085 1,846 202 1,257 160 

92,846 56,358 20,792 13,630 2,066 15,460 2,143 

86,482 50,828 18,353 14,816 2,485 16,941 2,619 

11,007 7,382 1,881 1,616 128 1,260 111 

Québec 	............................ 

10,734 7,211 1,645 1,727 151 1,828 179 

Ontario 	........................... 

14,024 8,685 2,683 2,395 261 3,105 303 

Manitoba 	.......................... 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 

katchewan 	...................... 

36,901 22,903 7,331 5,891 776 12,896 1,294 

January - 1968 - Janvier 

Britannique 	..................... 

301,984 175,203 62,604 53,572 10,605 74,067 14,704 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 13,586 9,186 1,865 2,253 282 3,066 321 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 

CANADA 	........................ 

Prince-Edouard 	................. 2,295 1,634 351 289 21 862 60 

Nova Scotia -- Nouve1le-cosse 

.. 

18,547 13,165 3,008 2,079 295 3,944 437 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 15,478 10,033 2,867 2,277 301 3,770 624 

92,577 50,409 20,573 17,430 4,165 24,209 5,353 
Québec 	............................ 

89,810 48,683 21,120 16,220 3,787 23,423 5,226 
Ontario 	........................... 

Manitoba 	.......................... 12,341 6,872 1,793 3,382 294 2,339 418 

10,122 6,761 1,518 1,705 138 2,398 326 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 

Alberta 	..........................12,811 7,840 2,268 2,409 294 3,104 462 

British Columbia -- Colombie- 
Britannique 	....................34,417 20,620 7,241 5.528 1,028 6,952 1,477 

(fl 	In addition 53,755 	revised claims were disposed of. 	Of these, 3,652 were special requests not granted and 1,422 were ala by claimants. 	There were 7,546 	revised c1as pending at the end of the month. 	-- En outre, on a régle 53,755 ndes revisées, dont 3.652 demandes spéciales qui furent rejetées, et 1,422 appels de la part des requérants. v await 7,546 	deinandes revisées en instance k la fin du mois. 



TABLE 5. Number of Claimants Not Entitled to Benefit in Each Province during January 1969 and 1968 with Chief Reasons for Non-entitlement 

TABLEAU 5. Nombre de requérants n'aysnt pas droit aux prestatione dens cheque province en janvier 1969 Ct 1968 et principales raisons 

	

Chief reasons for non-entitlement Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	 Alta. 	B.C. 
- - 	 Canada 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Qué. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Seek. 	- - 	- - 

Princioalea raisons 	 T,-N. 	I. P. -E. 	N. A
. 

	N. -B. 	I 	Aib. 	C_-B. 

Benefit period not established -- Période 
de prestations non dtablie .............. 1 969(1 ) 

1968 

Claimants disqualified -- Requdrants excius 1969 
1968 

Not unemployed - - Non en ch8mage ........ 1969 
1968 

Not capable of or not available for 
work - - Incapable de travailler ou non 
disponible ............................ 1969 

1968 

Loss of work due to a labour dispute -- 
Perte de travail due A un differend 
ouvrier ............................... 1 96 9 

1968 

Refused offer of work or neglected 
opportunity to work -- A refuse une 
offre de travail ou a laisad passer 
une occasion de travailler ............ 1969 

1968 

Discharged for misconduct - - Congedid 
pour inconduite ....................... 1969 

1968 

Voluntarily left employment without just 
cause - - Emploi quitte volontairement 
sans raison valable ................... 1969 

1968 

Other reasons -- Autres raisons ......... 1969 
1968 

(1) Previously failed on initial claim but subsequen 
PrécCdenanent non établie A Is demande initials, 

1969 

29,736 1,417 196 1,312 1,292 9,333 9.087 940 1,005 1,422 3,732 
25.114 1,180 185 1,188 1,402 7.841 7,377 1,216 805 1,147 2,773 

38,846 1,799 261 1,605 1,265 11,823 12,596 1,469 1,428 1,822 4,778 
50,422 1,745 164 1,622 1.520 17,796 15,815 3,200 1,655 2,153 4,952 

1,497 87 9 70 39 489 287 124 175 92 125 
1,821 65 7 58 56 745 281 195 182 95 137 

11,026 376 73 530 372 2,603 3,896 573 575 628 1,400 
10,422 370 65 489 380 2,532 3,507 547 585 808 1,139 

595 2 - 6 4 3 497 - - 2 81 
239 139 - 24 - 36 8 . 1 5 26 

203 7 22 13 16 48 69 5 5 6 12 
220 3 - 23 9 46 99 3 3 11 23 

1,450 59 9 64 35 477 500 50 36 88 132 
1,633 44 3 64 37 528 568 57 37 99 196 

7,467 494 52 403 310 2,003 2,117 307 283 475 1,023 
7,554 518 34 283 313 2,210 1 3 970 362 221 583 1,060 

16,608 774 96 519 489 6,200 5,230 410 354 531 2,005 
28.533 606 55 681 725 11,699 9,382 2,036 426 552 2,371 

tly established on revised claim during January 
nais Ctablie subsdquetement par demande revisée en janvier 

12,154 1,000 103 532 639 3,403 3,763 368 293 331 1,722 
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TABLE 6. Estimates of the Number of Beneficiaries, by Province 

TABLEAU 6. Noisbre estimatif de bénéfictaires, par province 

Average per week 

Province 
	 Moyenne par aemaine 

January - 1969 - Janvier 	 January - 1968 - Janvier 

S -- milijers 

CANADA 
	

501.9 	 380.9 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve ....................... 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du-Prince-douard ..... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-cosse .................... 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick ................ 

Québec ............................................ 

Ontario ........................................... 

Manitoba .......................................... 

Saskatchewan ...................................... 

Alberta ........................................... 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Britannique .......... 

26.0 23.9 

5.9 4.5 

26.8 18.6 

27.2 21.5 

150.9 127.2 

147.3 97.6 

21.7 14.6 

200 11.3 

21.3 14.3 

54.7 47.5 

TABLE 7. Beiifi L PaymnL, by Frovince  

TABLEAU 7. Versements de preatationa par province 

January - 1969 - Janvier January - 1968 - Janvier 

Province Weeka Amount Weeks Amount 

Semaines Montant Semaines Montant 

number - - nombre 	dollars number - - noinbre 	dollars 

CANADA .......................................... I 	2,007,684 	61,239,268 	I 	1,904,509 	50,764,705 

Newfoundland 	-- 	Terre-Neuve 	......................... 104,109 3,114,483 119,623 3,224,351 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 23,756 685,804 22,514 571,762 

Nova Scotia 	-- 	Nouve11e-cosse 	...................... 107,110 3,142,734 92,896 2,315,791 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 	.................. 108,936 

. . 

3,256,051 107,637 2,775,303 

603,506 

. . 

18,525,899 636,139 17,166,483 Québec 	............................................... 

589,376 17,646,656 487,841 12,773,755 Ontario 	.............................................. 

86,820 

.. 

2,651,707 72,927 1,935,835 

Saskatchewan 	........................................ 80,019 2,465,704 56,303 1,503,276 

Manitoba 	............................................. 

85,118 2,665,755 71,275 1,930,816 Alberta 	.............................................. 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Britannique ............. 18,934 7,084,475 237,354 6,567,333 
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TABLE 8. Number of Weeks of Benefit, by Provinc 

TABLEAU 8. Nombre de semaines de prestations, par pro 

Province 

Partial weeks 

Complete 	 - - 
weeks 	Semaines partiellea 

Semaines 	 Due to excess 

efltières 	 earnings 
Total 	- - 

Par suite dun 
excédent de gains 

January - 1969 - Janvier 

CANADA ........................................... 1,889,355 	118,329 	85,720 

97,770 6,339 4,257 

Prince Edward island -- I1e-du-Prince-douard 22,547 1,209 960 

Nova Scotia -- Nouve1le-1cosse ....................... 98,636 8,474 6 3 782 

102,701 6,235 4,296 

568,375 35,131 24,693 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve .......................... 

Ontario 	.............................................. 555,694 33,682 25,031 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick ................... 

82,305 4,515 3,37. 

Québec 	............................................... 

Manitoba 	............................................. 

76 , 164  3,855 2,h. Saskatchewan 	......................................... 

80,299 4,819 3,288 Alberta 	.............................................. 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Britannique 204,864 14,070 10,412 

January - 1968 - Janvier 

CANADA.......................................... I 	1,798,218 
	

106,291 
	

75,994 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve ......................... 

Prince Edward Island - - t1e-du-Prjnce-douard ....... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouvelle-Ecoase ...................... 

New Brunswick - - Nouveau-Brunswick .................. 

Québec .............................................. 

Ontario ............................................. 

Manitoba ............................................ 

Saskatchewan ........................................ 

Alberta ............................................. 

British Columbia - - Colombie-Britannique ............ 

	

114,417 
	

5,206 
	

3,506 

	

21,518 
	

996 
	

641 

	

85,606 
	

7,290 
	

5,534 

	

101,381 
	

6,256 
	

4,466 

	

601,135 
	

35,004 
	

24,836 

	

460,919 
	

26,922 
	

19,771 

	

69,072 
	

3,855 
	

2,787 

	

53,635 
	

2,668 
	

1,690 

	

67,351 
	

3,924 
	

2,592 

	

223,184 
	

14,170 
	

10,171 
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asonai Benefit, 1968-1969 period 

'.-lsions governing the operation of seasonal 
i are unchanged from last year. Effective 
r 24, 1968 to mid-May 1969, claims failing the 

regular contribution requirements are considered for 
seasonal benefit. Benefit is not payable under these 
terms for unemployment occurring before December 8(1). 
Only one seasonal benefit period may be established by 
a claimant during this period. The minimum duration 
is for 12 weeks,(2) hence exhaustion of seasonal bene-
fit will not occur before February 22. 

in testing for seasonal benefit, claims failing 
the regular requirements are considered first under 
class A, for which the minimum requirement is 15 con-
tribution weeks subsequent to the most recent Saturday 
preceding the 31 of March ininediately before the claim 
Total entitlement for claimants qualifying in this 
class is based entirely on contributions since that 
date. The benefit formula provides 5 full weeks of 
benefit for every 6 weeks of contribution(2). 

Cases failing the contribution requirements for 
class A are then examined for possible qualification 
under class B which represents an extension of benefit 
for those for whom a regular benefit period terminated 
during the interval since May 18, 1968. The authoriza-
tion will be that shown on the preceding regular bene-
fit period, or the number of weeks which remain in the 
seasonal benefit period, whichever is the lesser. The 
weekly rate(3) will be that of the preceding claim, 
adjusted, if necessary, for any change in dependency 
status. Claims established subsequent to April 1, 
1969 are exclusively class B. 

Claimants for seasonal benefit (except fishermen) 
must comply with all the provisions of the Act and 
.1ationa, except where mentioned above. 

Fishing Claimants 

Table 3b, Fishing Claimants, includes those 
claimants whose claim documents carry the identifica-
tion F, for fishing. This indicates that the person 
is eligible for benefit by virtue of fishing contribu-
tions. 

(l)Aclaimant eligible to have the waiting period 
waived could draw seasonal benefit for the week 
cormsencing December 1. 
While the minimum entitlement on S13.A claims is 13 
weeks (SBB, 12 weeks), claim8 established subse-
quent to the week ending February 22, 1969 provide 
entitlement only for the number of weeks remaining 
between the date of establishment and the end of 
the seasonal benefit period. 

Section 47 (2a) of the Act is not applicable to 
seasonal benefit claims. This section was added 
in September 1959 in order to minimize the impact 
of short-term employment on the weekly rate for 
subsequent regular claims filed within a two-year 
period, 
During the seasonal benefit period, claimants 
classed as fishermen will be considered available 
and unemployed in respect to any activity in com-
mercial fishing or in the repair of fishing gear, 
equipment or boat. However, income from fishing 
or any other activity during a week is taken into 
consideration in determining the amount of benefit 
ryall. 

Prestations aaisonnières, 1968-1969 

Lea dispositions r8gissant lea prestations saisonnilres 
soot lea mêmes que lan dernier. Du 24 novembre 1968 A Ia 
mi-mai 1969, les demandes qui ne répondent pas aux cxi- 
gences statutaires ordinaires sont étudiéea aux fins des pres-
tations aaisonnires. Les prestations ne sont pas versées en 
vertu de ces dispositions pour le chômage survenu avant Ic 8 
décembre(l). Un requdrant peut établir quune seule période 
de prestation saisonnière pour l'espace de temps mentionné ci-
dessus. La durée minimum eat de 12 semaines(2); par consf-
quent, l'épuisement des prestations saisonniBres n'aura pas 
lieu avant I.e 22 fevrier. 

L'étude, en vue des prestations saisonnilres de demandes 
ne satiafaiaant pea aux exigencea ordinairea, se fait 
d'abord en fonction des rBglements de Is classe A, c'est-B-dire 
quun minimum de 15 semaines de contributions est exigé depuis 
Ic dernier samedi avant le 31 mars qui prdcBde inanédiatement 
Ia demande. L'admtasibilité totale des requérants de cette 
classe se fondera entiBrmnent sur lea contributions de cette 
période, c'est-B-dire depuis le 31 mars 1968. L'autorisation 
sera de cinq semaines completes de prestations pour chaque 
periode de six semaines de contributjons(2). 

Lea cas qui ne peuvent établir leur droit en vertu de is 
classe A sont examines en vue d'admissibilité possible B la 
claase B, laquelle reprfsente une extension cUe prestations pour 
ceux dont la période de prestations ordinaires s'eat terminée 
au cours de l'intervalle écoulf depuis Ic 18 mai 1968. L'au-
torisation sera celle qui paraft pour la période précédente de 
prestations ordinaires, ou le nombre de semaines qui reetent 
dana Ia pCriode des prestations saisonnieres, quelle que soit 
Is période la plus courte. Le taux hebdoinadaire(3) sera ceiui 
de la demande prdcddente, rectifié, sil y a lieu, selon 
le changement de leur situation quant B leur dependance. Lea 
demandes dtabiies aprés le icr  avril 1969, appartiennent 
exciusivement B Ia classe B. 

Lea requéranta de prestations saisonniBres (sauf lea p8-
cheurs)(4) doivent satisfaire 1 toutes lea dispositions de is 
loi et des rBglements, compte tenu de cc qui precBde. 

Requérants -p8cheurs 

Dana Ic tableau 3b, les requéranta de prestationa cUe 
pBcheurs comprennent lea requdrants dont lea documents relatifa 
aux demandea soot marques de Is lettre p (p8cheurs). Cela 
aignifie que is personne eat admissible aux prestations en 
vertu des contributions de pécheurs. 

(I) Un requerant admissible au transfert cUe sa période dat-
tente peut retirer des preatations saiaonnilres pour Is 
semaine du 1er  décembre. 
Bien que le minimum soit de 13 semaines pour lea demandes 
de prestations saisonniBrea, classe A (12 semaines, 
classe B), lorsqu'il reste moms de 13 semainea entre is 
date de i'Ctablissement du droit et Is fin de La période de 
prestations saisonniBres (c'eat-B-dire apris Ic 22 fCvrier 
1969), la durée autorisée sera egale B cc nombre cUe ae-
maines. 
L'article 47 (2a) de Ia loi ne 5 applique pas aux demandes 
de preatations saisonniBres. Cet article a été 
ajoutd en septembre 1959 afin d'amoindrir linfluence de 
i'emploi B court terme sur le taux hebdomadaire des de-
mandea ordinairea subséquentes enregistrdes au coura d'une 
période de deux ans. 
Au coura cUe la période de prestationa saisonnieres, les 
requérants classes comae pécheurs sont considérés en dis-
ponibilité et en chômage en cc qui concerne toute activité 
de pBche coimnerciale ou de reparation des agrBs de pBche, 
de l'équipement ou des bateaux. Toutefois, on dent compte 
du revenu de Ia pBche dans Is determination du montant de 
Ia pres cation a payer. 
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TABLE 3A. Seasonal Benefit Claimants(1) Currently Reporting to Local Offices on the Last Working Day of the Mon 
by Sex and Province 

TABLEAU 3A. Requerants(l) de prestations satsonnières qui envoient des declarations de chômage aux bureaus locaux, 
Ic dernier jour ouvrable du mois, scion le sexe et la province 

Province 

January - 1969 - Janvier 

Male Female 
Total 	- - 	- - 

Monises 	Fensnes  

January - 1968 - Janvier 

Male 	Female 
Total 	- - 	- - 

HolTineB 	Fenses 

122,993(2) 89,398 33,595 118,378(3) 86,480 31,898 

13,979 12,938 1,041 13,804 12,980 824 

Prince Edward Island -- lle-du-Prince-Fdouard 2,971 2,431 540 2,830 2,286 544 

11,056 9,246 1,810 10,183 8,625 1,558 

10,745 8,456 2,289 9,855 7,778 2,077 

CANADA 	..................................... 

Newfoundland 	-- Terre-Neuve 	..................... 

Québec 	........................................ 29,977 21,106 8,871 28,130 19,545 8,585 

15,698 12,669 27,689 15,378 12,311 

Nova Scotia 	-. Wouvelle-Ecosse 	.................. 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 	.............. 

Manitoba 	...................................... 

.. 

3,849 2,903 946 4,028 3,179 849 

Ontario 	........................................28,367 

2,655 701 3,477 2,845 632 Saskatchewan 	...................................3,356 

2,391 861 3,428 2,614 814 Alberta 	........................................3,252 

British Columbia -- Colounbie-Britannique 15,441 11,574 3,867 14,954 11,250 3,704 

Includes persons classified as regular benefit fishing claimants. The numbcr of 	h -ix i , 1--vr, nc1iihl 
Comprend les personnes cla8sées comme p8cheurs requérants de prestations crL 	- 
negligeables. 
Includes 2,424 agricultural claimants. -- Ccsnprend 2,424 requerants agricole. 
Includes 2,916 agricultural claimants. -- Comprend 2,916 requerants agricoPx. 

TABLE 3B. Fishing Benefit Claimants included in Table 3A 

TABLEAU 38. Requérants-p8cheurs incius au tableau 3A 

Province 

January - 1969 - Janvier 

Male 	Female 
Total 	- - 	- - 

Hoimnes 	Fenznes  

January - 1968 - Janvier 

Male Female 
Total 	- - 	- 

Homes 	Fomes 

24,986 23,470 1,516 21,865 21,585 280 

7,670 7,658 12 8,265 8,255 10 

Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 1,667 1,569 98 1,532 1,404 128 

5,070 5,027 43 4,713 4,663 50 

2,911 2,890 21 2,537 2,506 31 

CANADA 	..................................... 

601 4 537 528 9 

Newfoundland 	-- Terre-Neuve 	.................... 

Nova Scotia 	-- Nouvelle-coase 	................. 

308 11 445 438 7 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick ............. 

Québec 	......................................... 605 

Ontario 	........................................ 319 

122 1 164 164 - 

7 7 - 1 1 

Manitoba 	....................................... 123 

Saskatchewan 	................................... .. 

15 15 - 13 13 - Alberta 	........................................ . 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Britannique 6.599 5,273 1,326 3,658 3,613 45 
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employment Insurance Activities 
Calendar Years 1968 and 1967 

A ... !enta to the Unemployment Insurance Act, 
Lt(•cLive 30 June 1968, increased the ceiling of in-

surability from $5,460 to $7,800 per year, for salaried 
employees. In addition, the contribution and benefit 
rates were revised. These amendments accounted, in 
part, for the increase in the size of the insured pop-
ulation which rose by 8 per cent from an average of 
4,753,000 in 1967 to 5,118,000 in 1968. The average 
number of claimants rose by 15 per cent - from 367,000 
to 423,000. The extended coverage contributed to the 
increase in the Insured employed where the average rose 
to 4,695,000 from 4,386,000. Similar movements ap-
peared in the labour force(l) where both unemployment 
and employment were higher in 1968. 

While the number of claims filed increased from 
1.8 million in 1967 to 1.9 million in 1968, the number 
of claims filed per 100 insured persons remained un-
changed at 38. 

Benefit payments increased to $438.1 million from 
$352.6 million in 1967. Average weekly benefit pay-
ments rose from $25.46 to $26.57, reflecting the trend 
to higher average weekly wages and salaries(2) as well 
as the revised benefit rates. 

The charts below allow comparisons between the 
series for the past 5 years. 

(I) Source: The Labour Force, prepared in the Special 
Surveys Division, DBS Catalogue No. 71-001. 

(2) Source: Employment and Average Weekly Wages and 
Salaries, DBS Catalogue No. 72-002. 

Activits relatives A 1assurance-ch6mage 
Annéeg civilea 1968 at 1967 

Les modifications apportées ft Is loi sur l'aasurance-
ch8mage, entrea en vigueur le 30 juin 1968, ont relevA le 
piafood des aalaires de $5,460 A $7,800 par annAe. En outre, 
lea taux de cotisation et de prestations ont Ate revisCa. Ces 
modifications soot en partie responsablea de l'augmentation du 
nombre de personnes assurfes, qui a'eat accru de 8 p.  100 
passant d'une moyenne de 4,753,000 en 1967 A 5,118,000 en 1968. 
La nombre de requArants a augmentA de 15 p.  100 passant de 
367,000 ft 423,000. L'extesion du champ d'application a fait 
accrottre le nombre de eravailleurs assures dont Is meyenne 
s'eat Alevée ft 4,695,000 contre 4.386.000. On a constatA des 
mouvmnents dana la main-d'oeuvre(l) ofi tant le ch&nage que 
l'emploi ont augmentA en 1968. 

Alors qua le nombre de dmnandes dAposAss a augiaenté 
paasant de 1.8 million en 1967 1 1.9 million en 1968, Ia nom-
bre de dmnandes dAposAes pour 100 assures dmneurait le nAme 
(38). 

Lea versements de prestetiona ont augmentA, atteignant 
$438,100,000 contra $352,600,000 en 1967. Lea versementa 
hebdomadaires de prestations ont augmentA peasant de $25.46 A 
$26.57, ce qui s'explique par is courbe ascendante de Is moyen-
ne des salaires et traitementa hebdomadaires(2) et lea taux de 
prestations rAviséa. 

Lea graphiques ct-sprfts permettent d'AtablIr des con-
paratsons entre lea series des cinq derniAres annAea. 

(I) Source: La main-d'oeuvre (numAro de catalogue 71-001F), 
publiA par Is Division des enquAtes spAciales du 
B.F.S. 

(2) Source: Employment and Average Weekly Wages and Salaries, 
publication du B.F.S. (numAro de catalogue 72-002). 

INITIAL AND CLAIMANTS BENEFIT AVERAGE WEEKLY 
RENEWAL CLAIMS (MONTH END) PAYMENTS PAYMENT 

DEMANDES INITI ALES REQURANTS PRESTATIONS PAlE MENT 
El RENOUVELEES (FIN DU MOIS) VERSEES HEBDOMADAIRE 

THOUSANDS THOUSANDS MILLIONS OF DOLLARS MOVE N 
MILLIERS MILLIERS MILLIONS 0€ DOLLARS DOLLARS 
300 - 	- 600 - 	- 45 - 	- 30 - 	- 

MONTHLY_AVERAGE MONTHLY AVERAGE MONTHLY AVERAGE 
MOYENNE MENSUELLE MOVENNE MENSUELLE MOYENNE MENSUELLE - 	r 

200 - 	- 400 - 	- 
11 

30 	
- 	- 20 -. r 	P H 

100 - 200 15 L 	i 0 

0 0 0 0 
194 	1966 	1968 1964 	1966 	1968 1964 	1966 	968 1964 	1966 	1968 

965 	1967 	5 YR. 1965 	1961 	5YR. 1965 	197 	5YR. 1965 	1967 	5 YR. 
AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE 
MOYENNE MOYENNE MOVENNE MOYENNE 

QUINQUENNAL E QUINQUENNALE QUINOUENNALE QUINQUENNALE 



- 18 - 

TABLE I. Estimates of Insured Population, Number of Initial and Renewal Claims Filid, 
Count of Claimants at Month-end, by Month, 1968 and 1967 

TABLEAU I. Estimation de Ia population assut-ée, demandes initialea et demandes renouvelées ddps, 
de requérants ii Is fin du mois, par mois, 1968 et 1967 

Estimate of Initial and Count of claimants 
insured renewal claims filed at month-end 

population 
at month-end Demandes initiales et Requéranta 

demandes renouvelées déposées Is fin du mots 
Month and year - 	 - 

Estimation de 

Initial Renewal Male Female 
- - Mois at année la popu la 	on ti 

assurée a is 
fin du mois Total - 	 - - 	 - Total - 	 - - 	 - 

Initiales Renouvelées Hommes Fenines 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

thousands -- milliets 

Calendar year - - Annfe 
civile ................1968 

1967 

January - - Janvier ......1968 
1967 

February -- Février .....1968 
1967 

March -- Mars ...........1968 
1967 

April -- Avril ..........1968 
1967 

May -- Mat ..............1968 
1967 

June -- Juin ............1968 
1967 

July -- Juillet .........1968 
1967 

August -- Aoclt ..........1968 
1967 

September -. Septembre .. 1968 
1967 

October -- Octobre ......1968 
1967 

November -- Novembre .... 1968 
1967 

December -- Décembre .... 1968 
1967 

(1) Average of month-end data. 

5,118(1) 1,928 1,429 499 423(1) 288(1) 135(1) 
4,753(1) 1,817 1,335 482 367(1) 253(1) 114(1) 

4,881 296 228 68 633 468 165 
4,700 254 201 54 532 395 137 

4,864 198 151 47 659 486 173 
4,697 170 128 41 552 411 141 

4,894 183 138 45 657 482 17 
4,769 182 134 48 544 404 

4,859 166 125 41 575 410 
4,763 148 111 37 492 356 136 

4,727 124 92 32 321 206 116 
4,735 117 86 31 281 186 96 

5,262 93 66 27 291 177 114 
4,742 89 63 26 243 148 95 

5,256 124 85 39 321 195 126 
4,764 102 66 36 246 147 99 

5,320 89 62 27 270 158 111 
4,787 93 64 29 227 135 92 

5,301 91 62 29 247 142 105 
4,732 83 56 26 211 123 88 

5,295 117 80 37 265 159 106 
4,724 115 79 36 242 148 94 

5,356 171 125 46 342 221 120 
4,800 194 141 52 337 223 113 

5,397 276 213 63 498 353 145 
4,828 271 204 66 502 359 142 

Moyenne des données de la fin du mois. 



72 12 5 6 6 4 2 2 2 2 4 9 18 
13 2 1 1 1 1 -- -- -- -- -- 2 4 
85 18 8 7 6 5 3 4 3 4 4 8 15 
82 14 7 8 7 5 2 3 3 3 4 9 16 

629 89 64 64 59 42 31 37 28 30 42 56 87 
622 95 70 59 50 40 35 57 33 31 34 45 73 
65 11 7 6 5 4 3 3 3 3 4 7 10 
51 10 5 5 4 2 2 2 2 2 3 6 10 
81 13 9 8 8 5 3 4 4 4 5 8 11 
228 32 20 20 19 16 12 12 11 13 17 21 33 

Initial claims -- Demandes initiales 

1,429 	228 	151 	138 	125 	92 	66 	85 	62 	62 	80 	125 	213 

59 10 5 5 5 4 2 1 1 2 3 7 16 
11 2 1 1 1 -- -- -- -- -- -- 1 3 
66 15 7 6 5 3 2 3 2 2 3 6 12 
65 11 6 7 6 4 2 2 2 2 3 7 13 

451 67 48 47 43 31 22 24 19 20 27 39 63 
456 70 52 43 38 29 25 39 24 22 24 33 56 
51 9 6 5 4 3 2 3 2 2 3 5 8 
41 8 4 4 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 5 8 
63 10 7 6 6 4 2 3 3 3 4 6 8 

164 25 16 14 14 12 8 8 7 8 12 15 26 

Renewal claims -- Demandes renouve iCes 

499 	68 	47 	45 	41 	32 	27 	39 	27 	29 	37 	46 	63 

1 2 3 

1 2 3 
1 2 3 

14 17 23 
10 12 17 
1 2 2 
1 1 2 
1 2 3 
6 6 8 

es de 1967 se trouvent 
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TABLE II. Number of Initial and Renewal Claims Filed in Local Offices in each Province, by Month, 1968(1) 

IALEAU II, Demandes initiales et demandea renouvelées déposées aux bureaux locaux de chaque province, par rnoia, en 1968(1) 

	

Total Jan. 
	Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June July 	Aug. 

Province 	1968 	- - 	- - 	- 	- - 	- - 	- - 	I - - 	- - 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec. 

	

Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars Avril 	Mai 	Juin uillet AoOt 

thousands -- milliers 

Initial and renewal claims -- Demandes initiates et demandes renouveléea 

	

CANADA ...........1.928 	296 	198 	183 	166 	124 	93 	124 	89 	91 	117 	171 	276 

Nfld. -- T.-N....... 
p.E.I. -- 1 p.-. 
N.S. -- N.- ........ 
N.E. -- N.-B........ 
Qué ................. 
Ont ................. 
Man ................. 

Sask................ 
 

Alta. -- Alb........ 
B.C. -- C.-B........ 

CANADA.......... 

Nuld. -- T.-N....... 
P.E.I. -- i. P. -E. 
N.S. --  N.-E........ 
N.B. --  N. -B........ 
Qué ................. 
Ont ................. 
Man................. 
Sask................ 
Alta -- Alb ........ 
B.C. --  C. -E........ 

CANADA .......... 

Nfld. -- T.-N....... 
P.E.I. -- I. P.-. 
N.S. -- N.-E........ 
N.B. -- N.-B........ 
Qué ................. 
Ont ................. 
Man ................. 
Sask ................ 
Alta. -- Alb........ 
B.C. -- C.-B........ 

(1) Comparable data fo 
dana Ia livraison 

13 2 1 1 1 1 -- 1 1 	1 
2 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 	 -- 

19 3 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 	1 
16 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 	1 

178 22 16 16 16 12 9 12 9 	11 
165 25 19 15 12 10 10 18 9 	9 
13 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 	1 
10 1 1 1 1 -- - - - - -- 	 -- 

18 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 	1 
63 8 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 	4 

1967 available in the January 1968 issue in this series. --Les données comF 
e janvier 1968 de cette aCne. 
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TA.BLE III. Number of Claimants Reporting to Local Offices on the Last Working Day of the Month, 
by Province and Sex, during 1968(1) 

TA8LEAIJ III. Nombre de requeranta qui envoient des declarations de ch6anage aux bureaux locaux, 
le dernier Jour ouvrable du mois, par province et par sexe, en 1968(1) 

Monthly 
average Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. 

Province - 	 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 
Moyenne Janv. Fey. Mars Avril Mai Juin uillet AoOt 

mensuelle 

thousands -- milliers 

Total 

CANADA 423 633 659 657 575 321 291 321 270 247 265 342 498 

Nfld. 	-- T.-N. 19 34 35 33 27 11 9 8 7 7 8 14 30 
P.E.I. 	-- 	I. 	P.-E 3 7 7 6 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 5 
N.S. --  N.-E 20 35 38 36 27 13 11 11 11 10 11 15 26 
N.B. --  N.-B 19 34 35 34 29 12 10 9 8 8 10 15 27 

138 193 202 211 197 109 100 103 89 81 91 117 160 
130 184 193 194 165 103 98 124 96 87 83 98 132 
16 25 25 26 23 11 9 10 10 7 9 13 19 
11 20 21 20 16 7 6 6 5 5 5 9 17 

Alta 	-- Aib 17 26 27 26 24 14 11 12 10 10 11 15 20 
B.C. --  C.-B 50 74 75 70 62 40 37 37 32 30 35 44 62 

Male -. Homaes 

Qué ............... 

CANADA 288 468 486 482 410 206 177 195 158 142 159 221 353 

Ont ...............
Man...............
Sask .............. 

Nild. -- T.-N. 16 31 32 30 24 9 7 6 5 5 6 12 27 
P.E.I. 	-- 	I. 	P.-E 3 5 6 5 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 
N.S. --  N.-E 16 29 31 29 21 9 7 8 7 7 7 11 21 
N.B. --  N.-B 15 27 28 27 23 9 7 6 5 5 6 10 20 

99 148 156 164 151 76 67 67 56 50 60 81 117 
77 120 126 124 101 56 52 71 51 45 43 53 79 
10 19 18 19 16 6 5 5 5 4 5 8 14 
8 16 17 16 12 4 3 3 3 3 3 7 13 

Alta 	-- Alb 11 20 20 19 17 9 6 6 5 5 6 10 14 

Man...............
Sask.............. 

B.C. --  C.-B 33 54 53 48 42 26 23 22 19 17 22 29 43 

Qué ............... 
Out............... 

Female -- Femaes 

CANADA 135 165 173 175 165 116 114 126 111 105 106 120 145 

Nfld. 	-- T.-N. 2 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 
P.E.I. 	-- 	I. 	P.-E 1 2 1 1 1 -- -- .- -- -- -- 1 1 
N.S. 	-- N.-E 5 7 7 7 6 4 4 4 4 3 4 4 6 
N.B. 	--L-B 5 7 7 7 6 3 3 3 3 3 3 5 6 

38 46 47 47 46 33 33 36 33 30 31 36 43 
53 64 68 70 65 47 46 53 45 43 39 45 53 

Man. 	............. 6 6 7 7 5 4 5 5 4 4 5 5 

Qué ............... 
Out ............... 

3 4 4 4 4 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 4 Sask .............. 
Alta. 	-- Aib 	

.5 

6 6 7 7 7 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 
B.C. 	-- C.-B 17 20 22 22 21 14 14 15 13 13 14 15 19 

(1) Comparable data for 1967 available in January 1968 issue in this series. -- Lea données comparables de 1967 ae trouvent 
dana la livraison de janvier 1968 de cette sCrie. 
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TABLEA(J IV. Versements de prestations par proviice et par u,ois, 1968 et 1967 

Total 
12 months 	Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 

Province 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec. 
12 niols 	Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avril 	Mai 	Juin 	Juillet AoOt 

thousands of dollars -- milliers de dollars 

	

CANADA ........................1968 1 	438,128 	50,765 59,548 	63,705 	56,345 	46,278 23,401 	18,858 26.202 	20,761 20,843 	20,623 	30,800 

	

19671 	352.645 	41.383 43.531 	53,167 	47,212 	37,192 17,837 	17,743 16.849 	15.772 15.494 	19.886 	26.581 

NfId. -- 	1.-N. 	.................... 1968 20,526 3,224 3,391 3,319 3,372 2,072 668 375 651 545 485 661 1,762 
1967 19,664 3,017 3,100 3,667 3,169 2,544 761 477 417 435 391 517 1,168 

P.E.I. -- 	. 	P.-E. 	................ 1968 3,695 572 759 652 600 333 80 64 117 87 82 86 263 
1967 3,163 539 513 668 542 426 68 55 58 46 47 59 140 

N.S. 	-- N.- 	...................... 1968 19,540 2,316 3,353 3,234 2,537 1,914 784 657 908 815 767 846 1,410 
1967 18,152 2,294 2,747 3,311 2,736 2,117 668 707 691 589 561 693 1,038 

N.S. 	-- N.-B . 	..................... 1968 19,784 2,775 3,225 3,022 2,914 2,248 724 481 847 678 612 773 1,483 
1967 17,388 2,114 2,420 3,120 3,167 2,243 681 593 480 422 510 616 1,021 

Qué ............................... 1968 145,463 17,166 17,493 20,882 19,572 15,982 8,278 6,823 8,383 6,820 7,656 5,319 11,087 
1967 111,971 12,603 12,713 16,004 15,365 12,035 6,159 6,157 5,475 5,137 5,381 7,001 7,940 

Ont . 	.............................. 1968 133,116 12,774 17,490 18,497 15,951 13,974 7,588 6,613 9,843 7,570 6,775 7,466 8,575 
1967 108,051 10,958 12,225 14,953 13,093 9,994 5,839 6,646 6,500 6,305 5,753 6,797 8,988 

Man . 	.............................. 1968 16,094 1,936 2,526 2,412 2,024 1,755 740 478 983 645 617 897 1,080 
1967 11,538 1,442 1,539 1,979 1,449 1,322 530 400 480 363 365 611 1,057 

Sask .............................. 1968 11,864 1,503 1,920 2,148 1,733 1,136 445 253 535 406 380 613 792 
1967 8,810 1,186 1,378 1,666 1,295 923 302 232 267 213 234 328 786 

Alta. -- 	Mb. 	..................... 1968 17,206 1,931 2,451 2,242 2,156 1,913 944 490 1,210 831 866 923 1,249 
1967 13,196 1,771 1,616 1,977 1,805 1,467 670 558 557 454 491 712 1,118 

B.C. 	-- C.-B. 	..................... 1968 50,840 6,565 6,941 7,298 5,485 4,949 3,149 2,625 2,725 2,364 2,602 3,037 3,099 
1967 40,714 5,457 5,280 5,822 4,592 4,119 2,159 1,918 1,900 1,808 1,761 2,551 3,325 



'rALE V. \verag Wck 1 v Bcnfi 	, v 1 r -I vi n, o wi 	 lii 

TABLEAU V. Prestation hebdomadaire aoyenne(1), par province et par mote, 1968 at 1967 

12 month 

	

average 	Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 
Province 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec. 

	

Moyenne 	Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avril 	Mai 	Juin 	Juillet AoOt 
de 12 inois 

dollars 

	

CANADA ........................1968 1 	26.57 	26.66 	26.67 	26.55 	26.52 	26.01 	25.57 	25.51 	25.81 	26.09 	26.82 	27.69 	29.05 

	

1967 1 	25.46 	25.96 	25.89 	25.82 	25.63 	25.28 	24.56 	24.64 	24.38 	24.62 	24.86 	25.36 	26.09 

Nfld. •- T. -N.....................1968 
1967 

P.E.I. -- 	. i'.- ................. 1968 
1967 

N.S. -- N.- ......................1968 
1967 

N.B. -- N.-B . ..................... 1968 
1967 

..................1968 
1967 

Ont ...............................1968 
1967 

Man . .............................. 1968 
1967 

Sask . ............................. 1968 
1967 

Alta. -- Aib. ..................... 1968 
1967 

B.C. -- C.-B . ..................... 1968 
1967 

26.94 26.95 26.94 26.87 27.22 26.88 25.59 24.89 24.80 25.00 26.03 27.49 29.32 
26.37 27.74 26.07 26.26 26.69 26.91 26.21 24.85 24.26 24.04 24.30 24.78 26.23 

25.10 25.40 25.10 25.08 25.05 23.97 22.95 23.03 24.16 25.11 24.79 25.51 28.17 
23.97 23.89 24.23 24.21 24.54 24.06 21.95 21.35 21.91 21.77 22.46 22.66 24.80 

25.11 24.93 25.35 25.22 24.67 24.10 24.09 24.12 24.75 25.23 25.42 26.23 27.41 
24.18 24.11 24.77 24.65 24.38 23.66 23.02 23.43 23.87 23.71 23.57 23.82 24.23 

26.13 25.78 26.03 26.06 26.33 25.84 24.99 24.61 25.20 25.61 26.29 27.14 28.75 
24.55 23.54 24.59 24.84 25.33 25.23 24.01 23.65 23.15 23.13 23.33 23.93 25.21 

26.96 26.99 27.20 27.10 27.16 26.61 25.98 25.66 25.93 26.28 26.96 27.67 29.18 
25.75 25.80 26.19 26.36 26.02 25.81 25.14 24.92 24.63 24.81 25.14 25.53 26.42 

26.31 26.18 26.39 26.24 26.07 25.59 25.35 25.62 26.00 26.08 26.81 27.76 28.73 
25.22 25.41 25.81 25.68 25.28 24.66 24.31 24.91 24.50 24.80 25.01 25.43 25.69 

25.89 26.54 26.23 26.09 25.87 25.01 24.07 23.81 24.73 25.10 25.59 26.61 28.82 
25.20 28.46 25.72 25.58 25.21 24.65 22.80 22.58 22.67 22.77 23.28 24.41 26.34 

26.29 26.70 26.42 26.27 26.29 25.50 24.50 24.58 25.14 25.33 25.86 27.06 29.30 
25.06 25.46 25.72 25.63 25.45 24.91 22.86 22.68 22.40 22.66 23.05 24.11 26.27 

26.69 27.09 26.71 26.53 26.59 26.22 25.57 25.16 25.69 26.26 26.70 27.84 29.60 
25.66 27.73 25.79 25.85 25.85 25.69 24.43 24.01 23.73 23.55 24.10 25.14 26.45 

27.17 27.67 27.34 26.83 26.70 26.44 26.16 26.02 26.24 26.75 27.72 28.74 30.20 
26.11 27.72 26.81 26.06 25.90 25.54 24.61 24.64 24.81 25.37 25.45 26.22 27.09 

F., 

(1) Including partial weeks. -- Y comprises lea parties de semaines. 



Year 

Année 

.'HL.:cI. 	niivl 	 n 	?1':. 	:vrvv. 	v H 	v 

TABLEAU VI. Demandes initiales et demandes renouvelées de prestations dassurance -chOinage, par mois, 1943 it 1968 

Total 
12 months 	Jan. Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 

- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Sept. 	Oct. 
12 inois 	Jaiw. 	Fe',. 	Mars 	Avril 	Mel 	Juin 	Juillet 	AoOt 

Nov. 	I 	Dec. 

tnousaflds -- mlJ.Jj.ers 

1943 36 . 7  4.6 4.8 5.0 4.0 2.0 1.8 1.1 1.4 1.0 1.5 2.9 6.6 

1944 90 . 9  1118 12.3 10.7 6.5 4.7 3.2 3.1 3.2 3.7 6.2 11.8 13.8 

1945 296 . 4  20.4 15.0 13.3 8.4 8.9 10.9 10.9 20.6 40.5 36.7 53.3 57.6 

1946 488 . 7  71.9 59.1 50.7 35.8 34.8 30.6 27.6 25.1 28.6 34.9 37.1 52.5 

1947 

........................... 

442 . 9  63.7 47.1 43.7 35.9 27.6 21.4 20.0 17.3 20.9 29.4 42.4 73.6 

1948 649 . 1  100.3 76.7 63.9 49.0 33.6 31.5 30.5 25.0 28.1 38.1 66.4 105.9 

1949 

.......................... 

933 . 9  126.6 93.5 88.8 58.1 52.7 44.8 43.5 503 51.9 69.3 114.9 139.4 

1950 ....................... 1,150.2 182.1 109.3 211.4 80.4 71.6 51.3 43.9 61.5 49.2 62.2 93.0 134.2 

1951 ....................... 1,144.1 172.6 110.5 111.1 75.2 56.4 58.2 59.0 57.9 62.5 82.9 122.6 175.0 

1952 ....................... 1,391.3 212.7 141.3 155.5 101.0 83.8 68.8 75.3 61.0 64.7 88.0 123.4 215.9 

1953 

........................... 

........................... 

....................... 1,679.7 223.7 172.6 181.5 117.9 71.5 72.8 75.9 74.1 85.6 123.2 188.9 292.3 

1954 ....................... 2,102.2 293.2 216.1 250.8 159.5 113.4 114.8 106.3 112.7 109.5 127.6 187.7 310.6 

1955 

........................... 

....................... 1,929.8 311.0 238.7 247.1 155.9 97.6 90.4 81.6 88.6 87.6 94.7 159.8 276.7 

1956 

........................... 

....................... 1,625.4 263.8 188.6 176.5 139.1 84.1 55.2 73.5 75.0 65.0 87.9 151.4 265.2 

1957 

.......................... 

2,373 . 2  

.. 

361.1 192.7 195.2 163.5 104.3 86.4 114.1 115.3 124.9 167.4 249.1 499.2 

1958 ....... .... ............ 2,780.5 

.. 

367.4 243.9 253.3 217.5 165.1 15.7 167.4 139.7 157.6 191.2 246.6 475.2 

1959 

........................ 

....................... 2,428.3 

.. 

317.5 220.9 230.1 206.9 134.4 107.1 122.3 102.4 115.1 151.2 278.6 441.6 

1960 ........................ 2, 700 .4 

.. 

.. 

306.6 240.3 283.5 214.6 165.6 128.5 140.4 149.6 140.3 178.2 304.4 448.3 

1961 ........................ 2,460 .5 

.. 

344.2 234.6 259.4 209.6 162.1 112.8 126.2 121.2 122.0 158.1 252.6 357.9 

1962 2,192.2 

.. 

320.2 205.6 225.8 181.3 138.4 93.5 112.4 98.8 98.3 150.4 243.6 323.8 

1963 2, 038 . 0  

. 

319.4 188.5 195.9 175.6 122.9 82.8 112.9 86.2 92.9 126.2 189.4 345.3 

1964 1, 859 . 9  

.. 

258.6 171.6 182.3 175.4 105.2 86.8 108.9 79.0 85.8 120.9 169.0 316.4 

1965 

........................ 

1, 628 . 2  230.2 160.0 183.2 151.0 93.3 72.0 86.1 83.9 71.8 83.1 151.5 262.2 

1966 

........................ 

........................ 

1,54 7 . 7  225.0 150.3 159.0 119.9 91.0 68.4 87.1 83.6 73.0 86.2 152.7 251.5 

1967 

........................ 

......................... 

1, 8 1 7 . 0  254.4 169.7 182.4 148.2 116.9 89.2 102.1 92.5 82.7 114.9 193.5 270.6 

1968 

........................ 

........................ 1,928.1 295.8 198.0 183.0 165.9 123.9 92.8 123.9 89.0 91.1 117.5 170.8 276.4 

p., p... 



Year 

Année 

TABLE VII. Claimants Reporting to Local Offices on the Last Working Day of each Month, 1944 to 1968 

TASLEAIJ VII. Requéranta qut envojent des declarations de ch8mage aux bureaux locaux, is dernier jour ouvrable de cheque mois, 1944 h 1968 

12 month 
average 	Jan.Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 

- - 	- - 	- - 	- 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	- - 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 
Moyenne 	Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avril 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil1t 	AoOt 

Ide 12 mois 

thousands - - milliers 

DCc. 

10 
41 
98 
71 
95 

149 
188 

167 

219 

253 

357 

319 

272 

380 

552 

454 

518 

487 

414 

402 

357 

322 

315 

367 

423 

1944 ....................... 

1945 ....................... 

1946 ....................... 

1947 ....................... 
1948 ....................... 
1949 ....................... 

1950 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1951 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1952 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1953 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1954 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1955 total ................. 

z S. 	-- i'.s ......... 
1956 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1957 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1958 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1959 total ................ 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1960 total ................. 

7. S.B. -. P.S ......... 
1961 total ................. 

'I. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1962 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1963 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1964 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1965 total ................. 

7. S.B. -. l'.S ......... 
1966 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S ......... 
1967 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S......... 
1968 total ................. 

7. S.B. -- P.S......... 

Note: S.B. - Seasonal benefi 

12 16 16 12 7 5 4 5 6 8 13 19 
27 30 27 19 17 17 19 29 48 62 85 113 
146 162 155 124 99 82 69 62 58 63 67 87 
106 112 107 86 63 50 43 39 39 45 62 102 
145 153 142 112 77 62 53 47 47 60 88 151 
203 216 198 150 115 95 94 94 95 115 172 243 
313 304 368 230 166 127 106 lii 89 102 139 202 

23 3 
256 253 236 149 101 101 100 101 109 128 187 288 

11 14 18 3 
358 351 352 249 182 149 144 125 109 128 182 304 

9 11 13 4 
376 389 379 240 165 142 134 134 143 185 283 452 
Ii. 14 17 4 

556 559 561 379 293 245 228 223 214 236 307 479 
10 14 18 7 

587 620 605 354 241 186 168 153 145 163 220 388 
14 21 26 12 

477 511 511 292 189 136 138 132 128 139 215 398 
23 28 29 7 

546 572 559 374 250 205 206 209 227 268 403 744 
13 18 19 12 

835 869 860 722 551 445 301 295 283 324 419 715 
20 24 27 31 33 30 18 

785 796 767 611 279 221 226 210 202 251 418 686 
26 31 34 37 17 

783 814 823 715 364 296 294 280 280 330 485 754 
23 27 30 32 18 

847 873 838 713 341 267 255 229 229 269 386 601 
24 29 32 35 18 

699 719 687 564 264 214 212 199 198 244 374 592 
25 29 32 34 16 

704 720 685 566 271 220 219 193 186 219 303 532 
23 27 30 33 15 

599 607 597 498 250 202 205 182 174 215 275 478 
23 27 30 32 15 

548 559 539 463 229 181 184 172 157 170 245 418 
22 26 30 31 16 

512 530 498 414 218 181 196 187 165 184 266 423 
22 25 29 30 14 

532 552 544 492 281 243 246 227 211 242 337 502 
19 22 25 27 14 

633 659 657 575 321 291 321 270 247 265 342 498 
19 23 25 27 15 

C. -- Note: P.S. - jreataCton Sate 



TABLE VIII. Amount of Benefit Paid(1), by Month, 1943 to 1968 

TABLEAU VIII. Montant de prestations versées(1) par mois, 1943 a 1968 

Total 
Year 	 12 months Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 

Anode 	 12 acts 	Janv. 	Fdv. 	Mars 	Avril 	Mai 	.Juin 	Juillet 	AoOt 

millions of dollars -- millions de 

Sept. 	I 	Oct. 	I 	Nov. 	I 	Dde. 

1943 ......................... 
1944 ......................... 
1945 ......................... 
1946 ......................... 
1947 ......................... 
1948 ......................... 
1949 ......................... 
1950 ......................... 
1951 ......................... 
1952 ......................... 
1953 ......................... 
1954 ......................... 
1955 ......................... 
1956 ......................... 
1957 ......................... 
1958 ......................... 
1959 ......................... 
1960 ......................... 
1961 ......................... 
1962 ......................... 
1963 ......................... 
1964 ......................... 
1965 ......................... 
1966 ......................... 
1967 ......................... 
1968 ......................... 

0.94 0.07 0.13 0.20 0.14 0.13 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 
3.29 0.13 0.30 0.76 0.36 0.47 0.25 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.18 0.34 

14.57 0.55 0.82 1.52 0.59 0.67 0.58 0.60 0.69 0.88 1.71 2.51 3.45 
51.08 4.49 5.90 7.21 7.01 5.22 4.47 3.30 2.86 3.40 2.46 2.24 2.51 
32.04 4.01 3.92 4.48 3.78 3.07 2.15 1.96 1.52 1.51 1.54 1.56 2.54 
40.27 3.92 5.02 6.63 5.18 3.67 2.60 2.08 1.84 1.69 1.76 2.28 3.59 
69.35 6.73 8.16 10.40 7.61 5.51 4.11 3.37 3.72 3.67 3.85 5.05 7.18 
98.98 11.78 13.61 16.64 13.71 10.50 6.66 4.76 4.41 3.84 3.57 4.18 5.31 
76.66 9.83 10.68 12.14 8.35 5.66 3.51 3.43 3.67 3.46 3.90 5.11 6.92 

118.83 13.98 15.57 16.89 13.95 10.39 6.73 6.29 6.24 5.71 5.71 6.44 10.93 
157.97 18.43 20.60 24.00 19.19 12.39 8.41 7.15 6.41 6.74 7.60 10.17 16.88 
241.11 25.15 29.68 37.19 29.84 21.13 15.72 12.72 12.06 12.40 11.78 14.02 19.43 
229.12 28.37 34.90 45.44 33.78 20.02 12.64 8.94 8.73 8.18 7.54 8.66 11.94 
210.33 24.63 32.19 38.17 33.20 19.16 9.93 7.93 8.17 7.09 8.07 9.28 12.53 
305.08 33.44 38.60 44.13 40.39 26.27 14.36 13.80 13.03 13.81 16.33 18.99 31.93 
492.90 60.76 63.31 72.38 66.68 51.65 36.99 26.82 19.49 19.85 20.27 21.14 33.56 
406.10 58.65 58.08 65.87 59.97 40.45 18.16 14.53 13.12 13.37 13.77 17.48 32.66 
481.84 54.35 62.59 74,85 61.77 52.21 26.84 19.70 21.36 21.19 20.65 26.58 39.77 
493.97 67.66 70.99 85.19 64.54 58.70 25.89 18.55 18.86 16.08 17.12 20.94 29.45 
409.21 57.80 57.99 68.83 51.65 45.41 18.71 14.51 15.88 12.66 15.75 18.93 31.09 
394.16 58.56 58.74 61.29 57.58 41.15 15.99 15.51 14.01 12.53 13.99 15.47 29.36 
344.39 46.41 50.13 53.55 52.58 33.12 16.54 14.09 13.20 12.79 12.84 14.65 24.50 
312.11 39.85 45.33 55.59 43.31 31.66 16.23 11.83 12.79 11.50 10.22 12.61 21.18 
295.30 35.91 44.30 46.16 37.47 29.96 14.71 13.66 11.82 12.26 12.34 14.29 22.43 
352.65 41.38 43.53 53.17 47.21 37.19 17.84 17.74 16.85 15.77 15.49 19.89 26.58 
438.13 50.76 59.55 63.70 56.35 46.28 23.40 18.86 26.20 20.76 20.84 20.62 30.80 

U' 

Benefit paid wider the seasonal benefit provisions is included. The dates during wtlictl these provisions were operative, maximum weeIs payabLe each period and 
amotmt of benefit paid are as follows. -- Sont incluses les prestations versdes en vertu des dispositions relatives aux prestations saiaoimires. Voici les 
pdriodes pendant lesquelles ces dispositions ètaient en vigueur, Ic nombre maximum de semaines pendant lesquelles des prestations dtaient payables at Ia soeme 
des preatations versdes: 

February 28 to April 15, 1950 - 6 weeks - $4.5 million. -- Pu 28 fdvrier au 15 avril 1950 - 6 semaines - 4.5 millions de dollars. 
January 1 to March 31, 1951 - 13 weeks - $3.9 million. -- Pu 1cr janvier au 31 mars 1951 - 13 semaines - 3.9 millions de dollars. 
January 1 to March 31, 1952 - 13 weeks - $4.6 million. -- Pu ler janvier au 31 mars 1952 - 13 semaines - 4.6 millions de dollars. 
January 1 to April 15, 1953 - 15 weeks - $9.2 million. -- Pu icr janvier au 15 avril 1953 - 15 semaines - 9.2 millions de dollars. 
January 1 to April 15, 1954 - 15 weeks - $14.1 million. -- Pu 1cr janvier au 15 avril 1954 - 15 semaines - 14.1 millions de dollars. 
January 1 to April 15, 1955 - 15 weeks - $28.9 million. -- Pu 1cr janvier au 15 avril 1955 - 15 semaine. - 28.9 millions de dollars. 
January 1 to April 21, 1956 - 16 weeks - $38.1 million. -- Pu 1cr jsnvier au 21 avril 1956 - 16 semaines - 38.1 millions de dollars. 
January 1 to April 20, 1957 - 16 weeks - $29.6 million. -- Do 1cr jsnvier au 20 avril 1957 - 16 semaines - 29.6 millions de dollars. 
December 1, 1957 to June 28, 1958 - 30 weeks - $109.8 million. -- Pu ler ddcembre 1957 au 28 juin 1958 - 30 semaines - 109.8 millions de dollars. 
December 1, 1958 to May 16, 1959 - 24 weeks - $98.4 million. -- Pu 1cr ddcembre 1958 au 16 mat 1959 - 24 semainea - 98.4 millions de dollars. 
November 30, 1959 to May 21, 1960 - 25 weeks - $99.1 million. -- Pu 30 novembre 1959 au 21 mai 1960 - 25 aemaines - 99.1 millions de dollars. 
November 28 9  1960 to May 20, 1961 * 25 weeks - $112.1 million. -- Pu 28 novembre 1960 au 20 mat 1961 - 25 semaines - 112.1 millions de dollars. 
November 27, 1961 to May 19, 1962 - 25 weeks - $88.9 million. -- Pu 27 novembre 1961 au 19 mat 1962 - 25 semaines - 88.9 millions de dollars. 
November 26, 1962 to May 18, 1963 - 25 weeks - $86.9 million. -- Pu 26 novembre 1962 au 18 mat 1963 - 25 semaines - 86.9 millions de dollars. 
November 25, 1963 to May 16, 1964 - 25 weeks - $75.1 million. -- Pu 25 novembre 1963 au 16 mai 1964 - 25 semaines - 75.1 millions de dollars. 
November 29, 1964 to May 15, 1965 - 25 weeks - $68.2 million. -- Pu 29 novembre 1964 au 15 mat 1965 - 25 semaines - 68.2 millions de dollars. 
November 28, 1965 to May 21, 1966 - 25 weeks - $61.3 million -- Pu 28 novembre 1965 su 21 mai 1966 - 25 semaines - 61.3 millions de dollars 
November 27, 1966 to May 20, 1967 - 25 weeks - $63.0 million. -- Pu 27 noveithre 1966 au 20 mai 1967 - 25 semaines - 63.0 millions de dollars. 
November 26, 1967 to May 18, 1968 - 25 weeks - $77.7 million (preliminary). -- Pu 26 noveithre 1967 au 18 maf 1968 - 25 semaines - 77.7 millions de dollars 

(provieoire) 
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